
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 
 
 
THURSDAY 16TH JUNE 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 

PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 

COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10:00AM ON FRIDAY 24
TH

 

JUNE 2016, FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 

OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224470 

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: meevansthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 

   
1. Councillor A. Davies 
2. Councillor W.J. Lemon 
3. Councillor A.D.T. Speake 
4. Councillor S.E. Thomas 
5. Councillor D.E. Williams 

   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor D.B. Davies 
2. Councillor J.A. Davies 

3. Councillor I.J. Jackson (Vice-Chair)  
4. Councillor A. James 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor A.P. Cooper (Chair)  

2. Councillor P.M. Edwards 
3. Councillor D.C. Evans 
4. Councillor W.G. Thomas 
   
   

UNAFFILIATED – 1 MEMBER 

   
1. Councillor J.P. Jenkins 
 



 

 

AGENDA   
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS  
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)  
 

 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  
 

5 - 6 

6. ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENTS – LICENSING FEES  

 

7 - 22 

7. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT 2015/16  
 

23 - 42 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17)  
 

43 - 108 

9. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
REPORT – 1

ST
 APRIL 2015 TO 31

ST
 MARCH 2016 

  

109 - 172 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS 
UPDATE  

173 - 178 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016 
 
 

Forthcoming items for next meeting –  
Monday 26th September 2016 

 
 

 
Discussion Topic 
 

 
Background 

 
Community Safety 
Partnership Annual Report 
2015/16  
 

 
One of the key roles of the Environmental & Public 
Protection Scrutiny Committee in its capacity as the 
Council’s Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee is to 
scrutinise the work of the County’s Community Safety 
Partnership. This report provides details of the 
Partnership’s work during 2015/16.   
 
 

 
APB Drug & Alcohol 
Misuse Strategy Annual 
Report 2015/16 
 

 
This is the Area Planning Board’s annual report on the 
commissioning of substance misuse services. The report 
will provide the Committee with information on the 
strategic objectives regarding the provision of such 
services, the funding arrangements and services/projects 
commissioned within the region and county.  
 

 
T&F Monitoring – 
Substance Misuse Services 
 

 
Scrutiny committees have a key role to play in the 
monitoring of the implementation of recommendations to 
emerge from previous task and finish groups and progress 
reports are presented to committees throughout the year. 
An update on the implementation of recommendations 
from the Committee task and finish review of 
Substance Misuse Treatment Services will be included in 
the work programme for 2016/17.  
 

 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 
 

 
Highway Safety & Footway 
Investment Programme 
 

 
This report will provide the Committee with details of the 
current investment programme in relation to road safety 
and progress against improvement objectives. 
 

 
Kerbside Green Waste 
Collection  
  

 
This item will provide the Committee with an opportunity to 
comment on the Environment Department’s proposals for 
the kerbside collection of green garden waste.  
 

 
Q1 Performance Monitoring 
Report 2016/17 
 

 
This is a standard 6-monthly report which allows members 
to undertake their monitoring role in relation to the relevant 
departments’ services. The report also includes details of 
the compliments and complaints received by the relevant 
departments.  
 
Following agreement by the Scrutiny Chairs & Vice-Chairs 
Forum, all the scrutiny committees will now receive 
performance monitoring reports for quarters 1 and 3 from 
2016/17 onwards. The end of year position will be 
captured as part of the Council’s Annual Report and 
Improvement Plan document.   
 

 
Budget Monitoring 2016/17 
 

 
This standard quarterly item enables members to 
undertake their monitoring role of the Environment 
Department, Public Protection Services and Community 
Safety Team’s revenue and capital budgets. 
 

 
Environmental & Public 
Protection Scrutiny 
Committee Annual Report 
2015/16 
 

 
In accordance with Article 6.2 of the County Council’s 
Constitution, each scrutiny committee must “prepare an 
annual report giving an account of its activities over the 
previous year.” This report will provide members with an 
overview of the Committee’s work during the 2015/16 
municipal year.   
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016 
 
 

Animal Establishments – Licensing Fees  
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• To recommend that the Executive Board approves the adoption of the proposed 
licensing fees subject to amendment of the fees for home boarders. 

  

Reasons:  
 

• Responses to public consultation necessitated a review of the application fees 
proposed for home boarders.   
 

• To formulate views for submission to the Executive Board/Council for consideration. 
 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES 
 
Executive Board – 25th July 2016 
County Council – 28th September 2016 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr. Jim Jones (Environmental & Public Protection)   
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Communities  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Robin Staines  
 
 
Report Author:  
Roger Edmunds  
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Housing & Public 
Protection 
 
 
Trading Standards Services 
Manager 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 228960 
rstaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01554 742280 
redmunds@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016 
 
 

Animal Establishments – Licensing Fees  
  

 

 
Background   
 
To recommend that Executive Board approve the adoption of the proposed new licensing 
fees subject to amendment of the fees for home boarders. 
 
Recommendations following consultation 
  
Implement fees at the original level without taking into consideration the views of the home 
boarders.   
 
A period of consultation was undertaken to canvas views of the authority’s proposals 
relating to the new proposed fees structure. Details of the responses received is contained 
at the end of this report for information (Appendix 1). 
 
After consideration of the responses it has been deemed necessary that in the instance of 
home boarding licences a further review of the fees charged for this category was 
required.  The reason for this decision is that these operators have a maximum number of 
animals they are allowed to board in their own homes.  These being 5 for dogs and 6 for 
cats. Inspections at these properties are far less onerous and time consuming than other 
licensed establishments. In many of the other licensed premises there is a sliding scale of 
fees dependant on the number of animals.   
 
It has therefore been suggested that the fees set using the toolkit will remain as previously 
reported for all licensed establishments other than for those who board animals in their 
own home. For these it is our intention that new applicants will be charged a licence fee of 
£242.00 as outlined in the fees toolkit.    
 
For currently licensed establishments and for any renewals it is proposed to reduce this 
fee by 50% to £121.00 (Appendix 2). 
 
The reason being that for an initial application a pre licensing visit is carried out to 
ascertain the suitability of the premises and would also necessitate extra initial 
administration.  
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO – See Appendices  

  

Page 8



 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:    Robin Staines  

 
Head of Housing & Public Protection  

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 
 

 
YES 
 

 
YES 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
YES 
 

 
NONE 
 

 

 
2. Legal   
 
Failure to adopt the proposed changes in relation to home boarders puts the authority at 
risk of legal challenge. 
  

 
3. Finance   
 
The number of licences required is expected to increase with the resultant increase in 
income.  We are currently assessing the likely number of additional licensing that may 
be required. 
 

 
6. Staffing Implications 
 
There are currently 2 FTEs working directly on the animal licensing function. It is 
anticipated that the introduction of the new dog breeding regulations in particular, there 
will be a significant increase in the level of licences to be administered. 
 
We will be monitoring this workload and a further report will be presented should 
additional resources be required, offset against the additional income generated.  We 
will also look at any potential impact on the delivery of other Public Protection services 
as a result of this increased demand. 
 

 
 
  

Page 9




[...]
t meeting the costs 
in administering the licensing 
function it has a legal duty to 
implement. 
 
At present it is a legislative 
requirement that those who breed 
dogs as defined in the legislation 
are licensed. 
 

 
No change, proposed 
fees accurately reflect 
the true cost of 
administering the 
licensing function 

 
Respondent 8 
 
Dog Breeding 
and Boarding 

 
Has two inspections carried out at the 
same time and feels that the proposed 
increases are therefore disproportionate.  
Further believes that has they already 
have an inspection by the kennel club 
feels that this should be taken into 
consideration.    
 

 
Noted 

 
Fees set using nationally 
recognised fees toolkit following 
guidance of the Technical Panel of 
The Wales Animal Health and 
Welfare Panel.  Previous to the 
implementation of the toolkit this 
Authority was not meeting the costs 
in administering the licensing 
function it has a legal duty to 
implement. 
 
At present it is a legislative 
requirement that those who breed 
dogs as defined in the legislation 
are licensed. 
 
 
 

 
No change, proposed 
fees accurately reflect 
the true cost of 
administering the 
licensing function 

P
age 13



 
Respondent 9 
 
Boarding 
 

 
Very disgruntled in his dealings with this 
Authority due to previous issues. 

 
Noted 

 
Fees set using nationally 
recognised fees toolkit following 
guidance of the Technical Panel of 
The Wales Animal Health and 
Welfare Panel.  Previous to the 
implementation of the toolkit this 
Authority was not meeting the costs 
in administering the licensing 
function it has a legal duty to 
implement. 

 
No change, proposed 
fees accurately reflect 
the true cost of 
administering the 
licensing function 

 
Respondent 10 
 
Boarding 

 
Believes the planned fee increase is 
disproportionate in that the number of 
animals they can board at any one time 
is only 16.   
 

 
Noted 

 
Fees set using nationally 
recognised fees toolkit following 
guidance of t
[...]
entionally left blank



 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2015/16 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• That the scrutiny committee receives the budget monitoring reports for the Environment 
Service, Public Protection Service and the Community Safety Service (based in the 
Chief Executive’s Department). 

 

Reasons:  
 

• To provide Scrutiny with a ‘near actual’ financial position in respect of the 2015/16 
financial year.  

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

• Cllr. Hazel Evans (Technical Services)  

• Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources)  

• Cllr. Jim Jones (Environmental & Public Protection)  

• Cllr. Pam Palmer (Communities – including Community Safety, Social Justice / Crime & 
Disorder) 

 

 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Owen Bowen  
 
 
Report Author:  
Owen Bowen  
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Interim Head of Financial 
Services 
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224886  
obowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2015/16 

  

 

 
The closure of accounts 2015/16 is now substantially complete and therefore this report is 
based on the near actual figures which provides members with the latest expected out-turn 
position for 2015/16. The appendices provide the detail to the summary noted below. 
 
Revenue Budgets  
 
Environment Service  (Appendix A) 
 
The Environment service is showing an overspend of £337k at year end which will be met 
in part from underspends elsewhere within the Department as a whole -£124k and a 
transfer from Departmental reserves of £213k.  
 
The Transport & Engineering Division is showing a net underspend of £
[...]
ments - Bridges Ongoing 295 0 295 295 0 295 0

Safety Improvements / Functionality Sep-16 241 0 241 241 0 241 0

Trebeddrod Reservoir, Furnace, Llanelli Jun-16 758 0 758 615 0 615 -143 Works to be completed in 16/17

Local Transport Plan Grant Projects Ongoing 1,977 -1,800 177 2,226 -2,049 177 0

Carmarthen Western Link Road Ongoing 1,672 -1,672 0 1,855 -1,855 0 0

NET BUDGET 7,999 -4,077 3,922 8,169 -4,725 3,444 -478

Capital Budget Monitoring - Scrutiny Report for 2015/16 (Near Actual)

Comment
Variance for 

Year

P
age 41



P
age 42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016  
 
 

Draft Annual Report (2015/16) and 
Improvement Plan (2016/17) 

 

• The entire - 1st Year’s progress report on the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 (including our 
Summary Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17))  
 

• Relevant extracts for this Scrutiny Committee of the: Full Annual Report (2015/16) and 
Improvement Plan (2016/17) – (ARIP)  

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• That the Committee considers and comments on the Council’s draft Annual Report 
2015/16 and Improvement Plan 2016/17.  

 

Reasons:  
 

1. Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure we must: 
 

• Publish an Improvement Plan as soon as it is reasonably practicable after the 
start of the financial year i.e. April 1st (The Auditor General interprets this as by 
the end of June)    and 

• Publish an Annual Report on past performance by the end of October each year. 
 

2. We publish a combined Annual Report and Improvement Plan allowing us to evaluate 
previous year’s results and agree future outcomes. 
 

3. The document is still being finalised as End of Year data becomes available. 
 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: YES 
 

 
  

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



 

 
 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders: 
 

• Cllr. Hazel Evans (Technical Services)   

• Cllr. Jim Jones (Environmental & Public Protection)  

• Cllr. Pam Palmer (Communities – including Community Safety / Social Justice / 
Crime & Disorder)  

 

 
 
Directorates: 
Communities / Environment / 
Chief Executive’s   
 
Names of Heads of Service: 
Wendy Walters  
 
 
Steve Pilliner 
 
 
Robin Staines 
 
 
 
Report Authors: 
Jackie Edwards  
 
 
Rob James  

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Regeneration & Policy)  
 
Head of Transport & Engineering  
 
Head of Housing & Public 
Protection  
 
 
 
Principal Business & 
Development Officer 
 
Principal Business & 
Development Officer 
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
 
01267 224898 
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
01267 228150  
sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 
01267 228960  
rstaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
01267 228142  
jmedwards@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
01267 224486 
rnjames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 44



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016  
 
 

Draft Annual Report (2015/16) and 
Improvement Plan (2016/17) 

 

• 1st Year’s progress report on the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 (including our 
Summary Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17)). This Scrutiny 
Committee should focus on Pages 3 and 12-15 only. 
 

• Full Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17) – (ARIP)  
 
Extracts relevant to the Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee: 
- Introduction 
- People who live, work and visit Carmarthenshire are safe and feel safer 
- Carmarthenshire's communities and environment are sustainable 
- Appendices 

 

 

 
1st Year’s progress report on the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 (Including our 
Summary Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17))  
 

• When we published the Corporate Strategy 2015-20 we promised to conduct an 
annual progress report and we set out a set 24 Outcome measures to judge our 
progress against 

• By law we also have to publish a summary and full ARIP 

• It makes sense to combine the Corporate Strategy progress and summary ARIP into 
one document to avoid duplication and align plans and reports 

• In the recent WAO Annual Improvement Report they found the combination of a 
short summary and a full version – gave all the information needed. 

 
Full Annual Report (2015/16) and Improvement Plan (2016/17) – (ARIP) 
 

• By law we have to publish an Annual Report and an Improvement Plan – we 
combine the both in a single document in Carmarthenshire and this is seen as good 
practice by our regulators. 
 

 
  

Page 45



 

 
 

 

• On 20th April, we consulted with elected members on the Key Improvement 
Objective Priorities that are incorporated into this document 

• WAO Corporate Assessment Proposals for Improvement are incorporated into the 
document. 

 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES 

 
 
 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
We confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report. 
 
Signed:    Wendy Walters  

 
Steve Pilliner 
 
Robin Staines 
 

Assistant Chief Executive (Regeneration & Policy)  
 
Head of Transport & Engineering  
 
Head of Housing & Public Protection 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications  

Physical 
Assets  

 
YES  
 

 
YES  

 
YES  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 

 
1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities – The Annual Report and Improvement 
Plan is aligned to our Integrated Community Strategy (ICS) Outcomes and Goals. The 
document will help inform our ICS Annual Report. 
 

 
2. Legal – Our combination of Annual Reporting and Improvement Planning into a single 
document meets the Local Government Measure requirements and has satisfied our 
regulators. Other Councils in Wales have adopte
[...]
rmarthenshire’s communities and environment are sustainable

Worst results Best Results

Arrows start from our 2013/14 position to our 2014/15 position

Our 2015/16

result and

change

How our results rank compared to 21 authorities in Wales and our change in position
The 41 measures published by all councils in Wales and our results for 2015/16 and

whether they have improved on 2014/15

People in Carmarthenshire are healthier

35 % Change in average Display Energy Certificate score (CAM/037) TBC New measure for 2015/16 therefore no comparative data available

36 % Highways inspected for high/acceptable standard (STS/005b) 98.9

37 % Municipal wastes sent to landfill (WMT/004b) 5.24

38 % Municipal waste reused, recycled or composted (WMT/009b) 63.35

39 % Reported fly tipping cleared in 5 working days (STS/006) 87.24

40 % Adults aged 60+ with a concessionary travel pass (THS/007) 80.6

41 % (A) (B) & (C) roads that are in poor condition (THS/012) 10.7

37

P
age 105



The following tables provide detailed measure by measure profiles for performance measures that are 
measured by all Councils in Wales 

J L
p q

P O

J p P 

p q

P O 

J L 

38

P
age 106



J p O

p q
P O

J L

J q O

J p O

J p O

39

P
age 107



p q
P O

J L

L q P

J q O

J p P

40

P
age 108



 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016  
 
 

End of Year Performance Management Report –  
1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016   

  

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 
That the Committee scrutinises the end of year position in relation to performance 
monitoring, or latest available information, for the 2015/16 financial year. The report 
includes: 
 

• Heads of Service Overview of Performance 

• Improvement Plan Monitoring – Actions and Performance Measures  

• Complaints and Compliments Monitoring  
 

Reasons:  
 

• To ensure that any areas of concern are identified and relevant action taken. 
 

• To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to performance 
monitoring. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  
 

• Cllr. Hazel Evans (Technical Services)   

• Cllr. Jim Jones (Environmental & Public Protection)  

• Cllr. Pam Palmer (Communities – including Community Safety / Social Justice / Crime 
& Disorder)  

 

 
  

Agenda Item 9

Page 109



 

 
 
 
Directorates: 
Communities / Environment / 
Chief Executive’s   
 
Names of Heads of Service: 
Wendy Walters  
 
 
Steve Pilliner 
 
 
Robin Staines 
 
 
Report Author: 
Jackie Edwards  
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Regeneration & Policy)  
 
Head of Transport & Engineering  
 
 
Head of Housing & Public 
Protection  
 
 
Principal Business & 
Development Officer 
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
 
01267 224898 
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
01267 228150  
sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 
01267 228960  
rstaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
01267 228142  
jmedwards@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 110



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016  
 
 

End of Year Performance Management Report –  
1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016   

   

 

 
 
The attached report provides members with an overview of how the services within the 
Committee’s remit are performing: 
 
1. Heads of Service Overview of Performance (Report A)  

 
2.  Improvement Plan Monitoring – Combined Actions and Measures Report (Report B) 

 
3. Compliments and Complaints Monitoring (Report C)  

 
 
Please note that the Crime Statistics for Carmarthenshire (normally included as Report D), 
are currently not available. Once it has been received by the Authority from Dyfed-Powys 
Police, the information will be forwarded to members.               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES  
 

 
  

Page 111



 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
We c
[...]
e in ensuring our permit was issued in time” 

 

“...willingness to go beyond the call to duty to help us to comply with these regulations” Trading 

Standards 

 

“responsive, sympathetic and kept me up to date!” Trading Standards 
 

 

 

Page 172



 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016 
 
 

Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny 
Committee Actions and Referrals Update  

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• To scrutinise the progress made in relation to actions, requests or referrals recorded 
during previous meetings of the Committee.  

  

Reasons:  
 

• To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to monitoring 
performance. 

 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE  
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones  
 
 
Report Author:  
Matthew Hughes  
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Administration & Law  
 
 
 
Assistant Consultant  

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 224029  
mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

  

Agenda Item 10

Page 173



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24
th

 JUNE 2016 
 
 

Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny 
Committee Actions and Referrals Update  

  

 

 
During the course of a municipal year, several requests for additional information are 
made by the Committee in order to assist it in discharging its scrutiny role.  
 
The attached report provides members of the Committee with an update on the progress 
made in relation to these requests.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES  
 

 
  

Page 174



 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Ser
[...]

P
age 177



Pwyllgor Craffu DCA - Diweddaraf am Weithrediadau ac Atgyfeiriadau

EPP Scrutiny Committee - Actions and Referrals Update

The Environment Act 1995: Public Consultation on 

Llanelli Air Quality - Unanimously resolved that the 

Executive Board be recommended to endorse (i) the 

proposal to issue an Order designating the boundary of 

an Air Quality Management Area, (AQMA), for Llanelli 

as illustrated in attached report; (ii) the proposal to set 

up a Steering Group made up of all relevant 

stakeholders to assist in the development of an Action 

Plan and; (iii) the proposal to develop an Action Plan in 

accordance with legislative requirements that will 

pursue the improvement of air quality and the reduction 

of nitrogen dioxide levels within the AQMA.

At its meeting on the 25th April 2016, the Executive 

Board unanimously resolved that the proposals be 

endorsed for consideration by County Council. At 

its meeting on the 11th May 2016, County Council 

unanimously resolved to adopt the Board's 

recommendations. 

Robin Staines / 

Sue Watts

11th May 2016 Completed

13th May 2016 Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny 

Committee Task & Finish Group Final Report 

2015/16: Car Parking Charges - The Committee 

resolved that subject to the inclusion of its comments 

and additional suggestions, the report be received and 

referred to the Executive Board for its consideration.

The Task & Finish Group's report and the 

Committee's comments are scheduled to be 

considered by the Executive Board at a future 

meeting (date to be confirmed). 

Steve Pilliner / 

Matthew 

Hughes

Jul-16 On-going

Gweinyddiaeth a'r Gyfraith \ Gwasanaethau Democrataidd \ Craffu 

Administration and Law \ Democratic Services \ Scrutiny

P
age 178


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENTS - LICENSING FEES
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17)
	First Year Progress Report on the Corporate Strategy for 2015/16
	CCC Annual Report 2015/16 & Improvement Plan 2016/17

	9 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - 1ST APRIL 2015 TO 31ST MARCH 2016
	Report A
	Report B
	Report C

	10 ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY, 24TH JUNE, 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.P. Cooper [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
A. Davies, D.B. Davies, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, D.C. Evans, I.J. Jackson, 
J.P. Jenkins, W.J. Lemon, S.E. Thomas, W.G. Thomas and D.E. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor H.A.L. Evans, Executive Board Member for Technical Services 
Councillor P.A. Palmer, Executive Board Member for Communities 
 
Also present as an observer: 
Councillor J.D. James 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
Mrs R. Mullen  - Director of Environment 
Mr S. Pilliner   - Head of Transport & Engineering 
Mr R. Staines  - Head of Housing & Public Protection 
Ms K. Thomas  - Community Safety Manager 
Ms J. Edwards  - Principal Business & Development Officer 
Mr R. James   - Performance Planning & Business Officer 
Mrs R. James  - Group Accountant 
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m.  - 11.35 a.m. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. James and A.D.T. 
Speake. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest.  
  

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting to be held on Monday, 26th September, 2016 be noted. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

6. ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENTS - LICENSING FEES 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising the responses received following 
a consultation exercise undertaken to gather views on the Authority’s proposed 
new fees structure for Animal Establishments. 
 
Following consideration of the responses it was deemed necessary that, in the 
instance of home boarding licences, a further review of the fees charged for this 
category was necessary.  The reason for this decision was the fact that these 
operators have a maximum number of animals they are allowed to board in their 
own homes i.e. 5 for dogs and 6 for cats.  Inspections of these properties are far 
less onerous and time consuming than other licensed establishments.  In many of 
the other licensed premises there was a sliding scale of fees depending upon the 
number of animals. 
 
It was therefore proposed that the fees set using the toolkit remain as previously 
reported for all licensed establishments other than for those who board animals in 
their own home. For those who board animals in their own home it was proposed 
that new applicants be charged a licence fee of £242.00 as outlined in the fees 
toolkit.  For currently licensed establishments and for any renewals it was 
proposed to reduce this fee by 50% to £121.00 in view of the fact that for an initial 
application a pre licensing visit is undertaken to ascertain the suitability of the 
premises which would also necessitate extra initial administration. 
 
The following issue was raised during consideration of the report:- 
 

 Reference was made to the fact that the services provided should be cost 
negative and there should be no cost to the Authority at all.         

 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD that the 
proposed licensing fees be approved for adoption, subject to the 
amendment of the fees for home boarders. 
 

7. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Reports 
relating to the Environment, Public Protection and Community Safety Services 
which provided a near actual financial position in respect of the 2015/16 financial 
year.  
 
The following issue was raised during consideration of the report:- 
 

 Now that the deadline has passed for expressions of interest in relation to 
asset transfers, offices were asked what will happen to those areas of the 
Authority that have not been the subject of a commitment as it was felt 
unfair on those Town and Community Councils who have agreed to take on 
assets to then see that those who have chosen not to take on assets are in 
the same position where in the County Council is still maintaining their 
assets.  The Committee was advised that negotiations are onging with the 9 
Town and Community Councils who have not take on any assets. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 



 
 

 
 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT (2015/16) AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2016/17) 
 
In line with the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure the 
Authority must publish an Improvement Plan as soon as reasonably practicable 
after the start of the financial year and it must also publish an Annual Report on 
past performance by the end of October each year. 
 
The Authority combines these two documents which enabled the previous year’s 
results to be evaluated and future outcomes to be agreed.  Combining both in a 
single document was seen as good practice by regulators. 
 
The Committee proceeded to consider a report which included extracts relevant to 
the Environmental & Public Protection Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report:- 
 

 Disappointment was expressed at the staff sickness levels and it was 
pointed out that this would not be tolerated in the private sector.  Concern 
was expressed that this issue was not being tackled sufficiently and officers 
were asked whether there were any underlying issues.  The Committee was 
advised that steps are being taken to address this issue e.g. wellbeing 
sessions for staff and it was hoped that an improvement would be seen 
soon. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

9. END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - 1ST APRIL 2015 
TO 31ST MARCH 2016 
 
The Committee considered the End of Year Performance Management Report 
which outlined the end of year position in relation to performance monitoring for 
the services within its remit for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the update report detailing progress in relation to actions, 
requests and referrals emerging from previous meetings, be received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


